The results of the analysis are summarized in Table 1.  Under the assumption that sellers would

be paid based on the market seller offer caps (Net CONE x B) to participate in the FRR Plan

(Scenario 1), New Jersey’s capacity cost would increase by $386 million (29.6%) compared to

the cost of obtaining capacity through RPM.27  Under the assumption that sellers would be paid

prices as in the most recent RPM auction, the cost increase would be $32 million, 2.4%.

25 As examples, the analysis documented in the MA Report addresses the fixed amount of capacity required in an
FRR Plan, energy efficiency addbacks, price-responsive demand, seasonal capacity offers (both matched and
unmatched), Capacity Transfer Rights credits, and make-whole payments, among other details.
26 MA Report p. 4.
27 Arguably, a New Jersey FRR entity would be able to acquire the allowed small portion of capacity from outside
the zone under more competitive circumstances than the capacity that must be acquired within the Eastern MAAC
zone.  Assuming the recent Rest of RTO auction price for these purchases would lower the cost increase in Scenario
1 from 29.6% to 19.6% (by 100% - 83.2% = 16.8% x ($140/$235.42)= 10%).

9

Table 1: Estimated Cost Impacts of a New Jersey-Wide FRR

 FRR Price Assumption Annual Cost ($
mil.)

Cost Increase

Scenario Assumption $/MW-day FRR RPM $ mil. Percent
1 Offer Cap: Net CONE x B  $235.42 $1,694 $1,308 $386 29.6%
2 Recent Auction $186.16 $1,340 $1,308 $32 2.4%

Source: MA Report Tables 12 and 14.

This analysis did not reflect in any way the payments that some resources receive under state

policies to encourage renewable and zero carbon resources (which might be an offset to capacity

costs, whether under RPM or FRR), or that some resources that might be excluded from

receiving RPM capacity payments due to the MOPR might be eligible for inclusion in an FRR

Plan.

 The MA Report also applied these two pricing assumptions to evaluate the cost impact of

FRR for just the PSEG zone (Scenarios 3 and 4) and for just the JCPL zone (Scenarios 5 and 6).